

SC 177/2021
STATE Vs. RISHABH BHARDWAJ AND OTHERS
FIR No. 790/2019 (New Usman Pur)

29.10.2025

Present: Sh. Abhishek Pandey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Rishabh and Sachin @ Lala in person (on bail).
Accused Vikas and Anil Khari are produced from JC (on bail in this case).
Accused Dhananjay is absent.
Sh. A.A. Khan. Ld. Counsel for the accused Rishabh.
Sh. Prateek Bhardwan, Ld. Counsel for accused Dhananjay Singh.
ASI Rohtas, Raman Batra and HC Vikran in person.
IO ACP Lekh Singh in person.

An exemption application has been moved on behalf of accused Dhananjay. Same is allowed subject to condition that accused will not dispute the testimony of the witness.

HC Javed is served but absent.

PW 2 Raman Batra has been partly examined in chief and rest deferred as FSL result is not filed till date.

SHO PS New Usmanpur is directed to obtain FSL result and file in the Court on **11.11.2025**.

PW 2 Raman Batra and HC Javed be summoned again for the NDOH. IO and MHC(M) alongwith case property be also summoned for NDOH.

Put up for PE on **05.01.2026**.

(Twinkle Wadhwa)
ASJ-02(NE)/KKD/Delhi
29.10.2025/nk